fund said unfunded indebtedness and to refund such funded indebtedness as hereinafter provided; and any proceeds from said levy in excess of the amount required to provide a fund sufficient to pay the interest and principal of such indebtedness when due may be used by the county board of education for unorganized territory for salaries, operation of schools except that 30 per cent shall be used exclusively for the construction of new school buildings.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 237-S. F. No. 675

[Not Coded]

An act establishing and dedicating Old Mill State Park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Old Mill State Park. The following described state-owned lands situated in the county of Marshall, state of Minnesota, to-wit:

The East Half of the Southeast Quarter; the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; the East Half of Lot 2; the East Half of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter; and all that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter lying southeast of a line drawn from the northeast corner to the southwest corner of said ten acre tract of Section 4, Township 156 North, Range 46 West, and

The West Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4, Township 156 North, Range 46 West, and

Lot 1 of Section 4, Township 156 North, Range 46 West, and formerly known as the Middle River State Park, are hereby withdrawn from sale and the same shall be under the supervision and control of the commissioner of conservation as provided for other state parks.

- Sec. 2. **Dedication.** Said lands are hereby dedicated to perpetual use of the People as a public park, known as Old Mill State Park.
- Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 238—S. F. No. 836 [Not Coded]

An act relating to road and bridge tax levies in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy, road and bridge fund, certain counties. In all counties having a population of not less than 26,000 nor more than 28,000 inhabitants according to the 1940 federal census and containing not less than 23 nor more than 25 full or fractional congressional townships, the county board at its July meeting may include in its annual levy not to exceed 20 mills for the county road and bridge fund.

Approved April 4, 1951.

CHAPTER 239—S. F. No. 854 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing commissioner of conservation to cancel a certain timber sale permit issued to W. T. Bailey Lumber Company under certain conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: